
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Get Loud Arkansas, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

John Thurston, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:24-CV-5121 (Hon. Timothy L. Brooks)

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES GET LOUD
ARKANSAS, INC., VOTE.ORG, NIKKI PASTOR, AND
BLAKE “TRINITY” LOPER**

SHULTS LAW FIRM LLP

Peter Shults (Ark. 2019021)
Amanda G. Orcutt (Ark. 2019102)
Steven Shults (Ark. 78139)
200 West Capitol Ave.,
Suite 1600
Little Rock, AR 72201
T: (501) 375-2301
F: (501) 375-6861
pshults@shultslaw.com
aorcutt@shultslaw.com
sshults@shultslaw.com

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

Uzoma N. Nkwonta
Christopher D. Dodge
Omeed Alerasool
Julie Zuckerbrod
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 968-4490
F: (202) 968-4498
unkwonta@elias.law
cdodge@elias.law
oalerasool@elias.law
jzuckerbrod@elias.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Amendment 51 governs voter registration in Arkansas and does not impose a wet signature rule.....	1
II. GLA and VDO develop innovative tools to help Arkansans register to vote.....	2
III. State officials confirm electronic signatures comply with Arkansas law.....	5
IV. The Secretary and SBEC reverse course and impose the wet signature rule. ...	6
V. Plaintiffs obtained a preliminary injunction after SBEC announced it would make the wet signature rule permanent.	8
VI. SBEC appeals the district court’s preliminary injunction.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the wet signature rule.....	16
A. GLA and VDO have organizational standing.	16
B. Pastor and Loper have standing.....	22
II. The district court correctly concluded Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their Civil Rights Act claim.	23
A. The materiality provision bars denying the right to vote due to immaterial paperwork errors or omissions.....	24

B.	A wet signature is not material in determining whether an individual is qualified to vote in Arkansas.	26
C.	SBEC’s counterarguments on the materiality of a wet signature are forfeited, legally irrelevant, and wrong.	31
III.	Plaintiffs may enforce the rights granted by the materiality provision.	40
IV.	The district court correctly concluded that the equitable factors favor a preliminary injunction.	48
A.	Absent a preliminary injunction, Plaintiffs will continue to suffer irreparable harm.	48
B.	The balance of equities and public interest both weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction.	51
	CONCLUSION.	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	55

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	33
<i>Arkansas Parole Bd. v. Johnson</i> , 654 S.W.3d 820 (Ark. 2022)
<i>Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	44
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	33
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	37
<i>Cath. Benefits Ass’n v. Burrows</i> , 732 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D.N.D. 2024).....	51
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Bricker</i> , 103 F.4th 1336 (8th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	39
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	12

<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm’n</i> , No. 1-14-CV-00002, 2014 WL 2111065 (D. N. Mar. I. May 20, 2014).....	40
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	50
<i>Get Loud Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:24-CV-5121, 2024 WL 4142754 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 9, 2024)	9
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 284 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	38
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Election Comm’n v. Wilkins ex rel. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 547 S.W.3d 58 (Ark. 2018)	6
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 725 (W.D. Tex. 2023)	27, 30, 31, 33
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	40
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018).....	52
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	49

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 18
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Ariz. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.) (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428, 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	43
<i>Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023)	51
<i>Osher v. City of St. Louis</i> , 903 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	22, 23
<i>Passmore v. Astrue</i> , 533 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	12

<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	44
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 73 F.3d 172 (8th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	12
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) (Alito, J., dissenting from denial of application for stay)	36
<i>Schnuck Mkts., Inc. v. First Data Merch. Servs. Corp.</i> , 852 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2017)	31, 51
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	33
<i>Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	20, 25
<i>Sleep No. Corp. v. Young</i> , 33 F.4th 1012 (8th Cir. 2022)	11, 12, 48, 49
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	13, 17
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	12, 16
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	49
<i>Vinson v. Thomas</i> , 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	34, 37
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	25
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 5(a).....	1
Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 5(b).....	1, 29
Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 6(a).....	1, 28, 32
Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 6(b).....	1, 2
Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 9(c).....	1, 2, 7, 28
Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 11(a).....	27
Ark. Const. art. 3, § 1	2, 30
Ark. Const. art. 3, § 1(a)	27
Ark. Const. art. 5, § 22.....	38
Ark. Const. art. 6, § 15.....	38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15, 40
42 U.S.C. § 4622(a)	43
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(c)	45
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d)	46
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	25
Ark. Code § 10-3-301(a).....	38

Ark. Code § 25-16-702(a).....29

Ark. Code § 25-16-706(a).....6

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914, *as reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 239124

Material, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)26

Register to Vote, Vote.org, <https://www.vote.org/register-to-vote/arkansas/>
(last accessed Jan. 13, 2025).....50
